S-816 Series
EXTERNAL TRANSISTOR TYPE
CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR
© SII Semiconductor Corporation, 1996-2014   Rev.6.1_01
  1
The S-816 Series, developed using the CMOS technology, is an external transistor type positive voltage
regulator which incorporates an overcurrent protection circuit and an ON/OFF circuit.  A low drop-out type

(e.g., when the output voltage is 2.5 V, it is expressed as 25.)
*1.  Refer to the tape drawing.
2.  Package
Package Name
Drawing Code
Package Tape Reel
SOT-23-5 MP005-A-P-SD MP005-A-C-SD MP005-A-R-SD
 3.  Product Name List
Table 1
Output Voltage
(V)
Product Name
Output Voltage
(V)
Product Name
  2.5 V±2.0% S-816A25AMC-BAAT2x  4.3 V±2.0% S-816A43AMC-BAST2x
  2.6 V±2.0% S-816A26AMC-BABT2x  4.4 V±2.0% S-816A44AMC-BATT2x
  2.7 V±2.0% S-816A27AMC-BACT2x  4.5 V±2.0% S-816A45AMC-BAUT2x
  2.8 V±2.0% S-816A28AMC-BADT2x  4.6 V±2.0% S-816A46AMC-BAVT2x
  2.9 V±2.0% S-816A29AMC-BAET2x  4.7 V±2.0% S-816A47AMC-BAWT2x
  3.0 V±2.0% S-816A30AMC-BAFT2x  4.8 V±2.0% S-816A48AMC-BAXT2x
  3.1 V±2.0% S-816A31AMC-BAGT2x  4.9 V±2.0% S-816A49AMC-BAYT2x
  3.2 V±2.0% S-816A32AMC-BAHT2x  5.0 V±2.0% S-816A50AMC-BAZT2x
  3.3 V±2.0% S-816A33AMC-BAIT2x  5.1 V±2.0% S-816A51AMC-BBAT2x
  3.4 V±2.0% S-816A34AMC-BAJT2x  5.2 V±2.0% S-816A52AMC-BBBT2x
  3.5 V±2.0% S-816A35AMC-BAKT2x  5.3 V±2.0% S-816A53AMC-BBCT2x
  3.6 V±2.0% S-816A36AMC-BALT2x  5.4 V±2.0% S-816A54AMC-BBDT2x
  3.7 V±2.0% S-816A37AMC-BAMT2x  5.5 V±2.0% S-816A55AMC-BBET2x
  3.8 V±2.0% S-816A38AMC-BANT2x  5.6 V±2.0% S-816A56AMC-BBFT2x
  3.9 V±2.0% S-816A39AMC-BAOT2x  5.7 V±2.0% S-816A57AMC-BBGT2x
  4.0 V±2.0% S-816A40AMC-BAPT2x  5.8 V±2.0% S-816A58AMC-BBHT2x
  4.1 V±2.0% S-816A41AMC-BAQT2x  5.9 V±2.0% S-816A59AMC-BBIT2x
  4.2 V±2.0% S-816A42AMC-BART2x  6.0 V±2.0% S-816A60AMC-BBJT2x
Remark 1. x: G or U
 2. Please select products of environmental code = U for Sn 100%, halogen-free products.
EXTERNAL TRANSISTOR TYPE CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR
S-816 Series Rev.6.1_01

vulnerable to external noise. Check the influence of this value well with the actual application.
Furthermore, add a capacitor CC in parallel to the external resistance RA in order to avoid output
oscillations and other types of instability.  (Refer to Figure 13)
Make sure that the capacitance value of CC is larger than the value given by the following equation:
CC[F] ≥ 1 ÷ ( 2 × π × RA[Ω] × 6000 )
Caution The above connection diagram and constant will not guarantee successful operation.
Perform through evaluation using the actual application to set the constant.
EXTERNAL TRANSISTOR TYPE CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR
S-816 Series Rev.6.1_01
16
  Characteristics (Typical Data)
1. Input Voltage (VIN) - Output Voltage (VOUT)
VIN-VOUT
S-816A30AMC (IOUT=50 mA)
VIN-VOUT
S-816A50AMC (IOUT=50 mA)
Ta=−40°C
Ta=85°C
Ta=25°C
3.10